

## County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

### Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 19-1352 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 9/4/2019 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 9/24/2019 Final action: 9/24/2019

**Title:** District Attorney recommending the Board:

1) Approve and authorize the District Attorney to accept and execute Grant Agreement DI20002 in the amount of \$230,154 with the California Office of Traffic Safety, Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program, for the prosecution of alcohol and drug impaired driving cases for the period of October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020; and

2) Delegate authority to the District Attorney to execute any contract amendments or extensions which do not increase net county cost, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management

FUNDING: California Office of Traffic Safety Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution

Program Grant Funding.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - DI20002 Grant Agreement (Not Executed), 2. B - Blue Route Executed

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/24/2019	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

### District Attorney recommending the Board:

- 1) Approve and authorize the District Attorney to accept and execute Grant Agreement DI20002 in the amount of \$230,154 with the California Office of Traffic Safety, Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program, for the prosecution of alcohol and drug impaired driving cases for the period of October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020; and
- Delegate authority to the District Attorney to execute any contract amendments or extensions which do not increase net county cost, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management

**FUNDING:** California Office of Traffic Safety Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program Grant Funding.

### **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

The District Attorney recommends the Board approve and authorize the District Attorney to execute Grant Agreement DI20002 in the amount of \$230,154 with the California Office of Traffic Safety, Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program, for the prosecution of alcohol and drug impaired driving cases.

Approval of this recommendation will allow the District Attorney's Office to efficiently and effectively investigate and prosecute Driving Under the Influence (DUI) cases.

The investigation and prosecution of DUI charges have historically absorbed a great amount of resources in the District Attorney's Office due to the number of offenses within El Dorado County.

File #: 19-1352, Version: 1

The California Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) ranked El Dorado County 26 out of 58 counties for alcohol involved collisions in 2016 based on daily vehicle miles traveled.

The District Attorney's Office has implemented many programs pursuant to the California Office of Traffic Safety, Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program grants, which includes community awareness programs, DUI checkpoints and the prosecution of DUI offenses.

This department was initially awarded funding for this program in FY 2013-14. Funding was discontinued in FY 2016-17 and the program was supported by the general fund. Funding was restored by OTS in FY 2017-18.

### **ALTERNATIVES**

The Board could choose to not accept the Grant Agreement, and the County would be ineligible to participate in the program.

### PRIOR BOARD ACTION

Legistar 18-1192, September 11, 2018 - Board approved the acceptance of Federal FY 18/19 California Office of Traffic Safety, Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program Grant Agreement DI19001, for the prosecution of alcohol and drug impaired driving cases for the period of October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019 in the amount of \$200,978

Legistar 17-0485, September 19, 2017 - Board approved the acceptance of Federal FY 17/18 California Office of Traffic Safety, Alcohol and Drug Impaired Driver Vertical Prosecution Program Grant Agreement DI18005, for the prosecution of alcohol and drug impaired driving cases for the period of October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 in the amount of \$195,677

# OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

### **CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS**

Approve as recommended.

### FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no change to net county cost. The revenue is included in the FY 2019-20 budget. There is no match requirement for this grant.

#### CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

### STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety

#### CONTACT

Vern Pierson, District Attorney